

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MITCHELL WESTERHEIDE,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. SC00-2124

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

)

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIFTH DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NANCY RYAN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar Number 765910
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
Phone: 904/252-3367

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	12
ARGUMENT	
POINT ONE	
THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE FIRST AND SECOND CERTIFIED QUESTIONS IN THE AFFIRMATIVE (THE RYCE ACT, ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE, VIOLATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND EX POST FACTO LAWS.)	14
POINT TWO	
THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE THIRD CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE AFFIRMATIVE (THE RYCE ACT, ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE, VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.)	27
A. SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS	28
B. VAGUENESS	34
POINT THREE	
THE STATE FAILED TO SHOW THAT ITS PROPOSED EXPERT OPINION TESTIMONY WAS OF A KIND GENERALLY RECOGNIZED IN THE RELEVANT SCIENTIFIC COMMUNITY, OR THAT IT MET MINIMUM STANDARDS OF RELIABILITY. ADMITTING EVIDENCE WITHOUT SUCH A SHOWING VIOLATES THE RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW.	41
POINT FOUR	
THE THIRD CERTIFIED QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE (THE RYCE ACT VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS.)	46
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE & FONT	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Allred v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1993)	25
<u>Barefoot v. Estelle,</u> 463 U.S. 880, 103 S. Ct. 3383, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1090 (1983)	43
<u>Brim v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997)	41
<u>Brim v. State,</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly D2537 (Fla. 2d DCA October 11, 2000)	44
<u>Cantor v. Davis,</u> 489 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1986)	41
<u>Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property,</u> 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	23, 25, 28, 29, 32, 33
<u>Flores v. Johnson,</u> 210 F. 3 rd 456 (5 th Cir. 2000)	43
<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	41-45
<u>Garcetti v. Superior Court,</u> 102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 214 (2000)	36
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 633 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)	6
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 752 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 2000)	41
<u>In re Forfeiture of 8.849.00,</u> 603 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	25
<u>In re Linehan,</u> 594 N.W. 2d 867 (Minn. 1999)	38-40
<u>In re the Matter of Linehan,</u> 557 N.W. 2d 171 (Minn. 1996)	36, 48
<u>In the Matter of Care and Treatment of Crane,</u> 7 P. 3 rd 285 (Kan. 2000)	37-40

<u>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Hay,</u> 953 P. 2d 666 (Kan. 1998)	48
<u>In re Young,</u> 857 P. 2d 989 (Wash. 1993)	47
<u>Kansas v. Hendricks,</u> 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072, 138 L. Ed. 2d 501 (1997)	12,16,17,21-25, 31-33,37-40
<u>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,</u> 372 U.S. 144, 83 S. Ct. 554, 9 L. Ed. 2d 644 (1963)	23
<u>Kolender v. Lawson,</u> 461 U.S. 352, 103 S. Ct. 1855, 75 L. Ed. 2d 903 (1983)	35,37
<u>Lowe v. Broward County,</u> 766 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	15,28,47
<u>Martin v. Reinstein,</u> 987 P. 2d 779 (Ariz. App. 1999)	30
<u>Padgett v Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services,</u> 577 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1991)	29,32
<u>People v. Burnick,</u> 121 Cal. Rptr. 488 (Cal. 1975)	33
<u>People v. Ward,</u> 83 Cal. Rptr. 2d 828 (Cal. App. 1999)	33,40
<u>Savoie v. State,</u> 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	41
<u>Shuman v. State,</u> 358 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 1978)	28
<u>State v. Brewer,</u> 767 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	16
<u>State v. Guess,</u> 613 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1992)	25
<u>State v. Hoggins,</u> 718 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1988)	25

<u>State v. Hootman,</u> 709 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1998)	15
<u>State v. Knowles,</u> 625 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993)	15
<u>State v. Leone,</u> 118 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1960)	29, 32
<u>State v. Saiez,</u> 489 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1986)	29, 31, 32
<u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	25
<u>United States v. Porter,</u> 618 A. 2d 629 (D. C. App. 1992)	45
<u>Vargas v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	44-45
<u>Voltaire v. State,</u> 697 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997), <u>rev. dism.</u> 709 So. 2d 1382 (Fla. 1998)	25
<u>Westerheide v. State,</u> 767 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	3, 6, 8, 22, 31, 35, 36, 42, 43, 46, 48
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	26
<u>Wyche v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1993)	35, 37
U.S. Const., Art. I, §10	16
U.S. Const., Amend. V	16
Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.	15
Art. I, §10, Fla. Const.	16
Chapter 98-64, Laws of Florida	1
Section 393.11, Fla. Stat. (2000)	30
Section 394.459, Fla. Stat. (2000)	30, 47
Section 394.467, Fla. Stat. (2000)	30
Section 394.911, Fla. Stat. (2000)	21, 29, 46,

Section 394.912, Fla. Stat. (2000)	47 1, 14, 26, 27, 34,
Section 394.913, Fla. Stat. (2000)	1, 14
Section 394.914, Fla. Stat. (2000)	1, 15
Section 394.9155, Fla. Stat. (2000)	19, 20, 27, 28
Section 394.916, Fla. Stat. (2000)	27
Section 394.917, Fla. Stat. (2000)	1, 15, 27, 33
Section 394.918, Fla. Stat. (2000)	15, 20, 27
Section 394.919, Fla. Stat. (2000)	27
Section 394.920, Fla. Stat. (2000)	15, 20, 27
Section 394.930, Fla. Stat. (2000)	46
Section 916.13, Fla. Stat. (2000)	30
Sections 916.30-916.43, Fla. Stat. (1998 supp.)	1
Section 985.223, Fla. Stat. (2000)	30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §36-3707	21
Ill. Ann. Stat. ch. 725	21
Minn. Stat. §253B.185	21
N.D. Cent. Code §§25-03.3-13	21
Wash. Rev. Code §§71.09.020-.090	47
Wis. Stat. §980.06	21
Becker & Murphy, <u>What We Do and Do Not Know About Assessing and Treating Sex Offenders</u> , 4 Psychology, Public Policy & Law 116 (1998)	17-18, 20, 21
Brakel & Cavanaugh, <u>Of Psychopaths and Pendulums: Legal and Psychiatric Treatment of Sex Offenders in the United States</u> , 30 N.M. L. Rev. 69 (2000)	35
Comment, <u>Jimmy Ryce Involuntary Civil Commitment for Sexually Violent Predators: Replacing Criminal Justice with Civil Commitment</u> , 26 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 587 (1997)	18, 21, 23, 26, 32, 35
Friedland, <u>On Treatment, Punishment and the Civil Commitment of Sex Offenders</u> , 70 U. Colo. L. Rev. 73 (1999)	17, 18, 19, 32, 43, 48
Janus & Meehl, <u>Assessing the Legal Standard for Predictions of Dangerousness in Sex Offender Commitment Proceedings</u> , 3 Psychology, Public Policy and Law 33 (1997)	43

Kavanaugh, <u>Massachusetts's Sexually Dangerous Persons Legislation: Can Juries Make a Bad Law Better?</u> 35 Harv. Civil Rights-Civil Liberties L. Rev. 597 (2000)	17,19
Klein, <u>Redrawing the Civil-Criminal Boundary,</u> 2 Buff. Crim. L. Rev. 683 (1999)	23
Rogers, <u>The Uncritical Acceptance of Risk Assessment in Forensic Practice,</u> 24 Law and Human Behavior 595 (2000)	43
Schopp, <u>Expert Testimony and Professional Judgment: Psychological Expertise and Commitment as a Sexual Predator after Hendricks,</u> 5 Psychology, Public Policy & Law 120 (1999)	18,19,43
Wettstein, <u>A Psychiatric Perspective on Washington's Sexually Violent Predators Statute,</u> 15 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 597 (1992)	17,19,20, 35,43
